MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

CHAP. 245

Sec. 33. To what instruments effective. Sections 27 to 33, inclusive, shall apply only to inter vivos instruments taking effect after the effective date of this act, to wills where the testator dies after the effective date of this act, and to appointments made after the effective date of his act, including appointments by inter vivos instruments or wills under powers created before said effective date.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 245

AN ACT Providing for an Interpleader Compact.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 113-A, additional. The revised statutes are hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered 113-A, to read as follows:

'CHAPTER 113-A.

INTERPLEADER COMPACT.

Sec. 1. Approval of compact. The following interpleader compact is hereby approved, ratified, adopted and entered into by this State as a party state to take effect between this State and any other state or states as defined in said compact when entered into in accordance with the terms of said compact by said other state or states and not disapproved by the Governor of this State under subsection III of Article 7 of such compact:

The contracting states solemnly agree:

Article 1.

Purpose. The aims of this compact are to promote comity and judicial cooperation among the states party thereto; and to relieve from undue risk and uncertainty, a person who may be subject to double or multiple liability because of the existence of adverse claimants, one or more of whom in the absence of this compact may not be subject to the jurisdiction of the adjudicating court, when such person makes all reasonable efforts to secure judicial determination and discharge of his liability.

Article 2.

Definitions. For the purpose of this compact the following definitions shall apply:

I. A state shall mean

- A. A state of the United States or any territory or possession of the United States and the District of Columbia acting under Article I, section 10, clause 3, of the Constitution of the United States in entering this compact with an American or a foreign jurisdiction, or
- B. A state of the community of nations and any component governmental unit of such a state which under the laws thereof may validly become party to this compact.

CHAP. 245

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

- II. A person shall include any entity capable of suing or being sued in the state in which the interpleader is pending.
- III. Interpleader shall mean a judicial procedure by which two or more persons who have adverse claims on account of the same debt or duty against a third person may be required to litigate these claims in one proceeding.

Article 3.

Service of process.

- I. Service of process sufficient to acquire personal jurisdiction may be made within a state party to this compact, by a person who institutes an interpleader proceeding in another state, party to this compact, provided that such service shall fulfill the requirements for service of process of the state in which the service is made and provided further that such service shall meet the minimum standards for service of the jurisdiction where the proceeding is pending.
- II. No such service of process shall be valid unless the person who institutes the interpleader proceeding is either a permanent resident or domiciliary of the state in which the proceeding is pending, or a corporation authorized to do business in that state, or unless the subject matter of the proceeding is specific real or personal property situated within that state.

Article 4.

Scope of interpleader unaffected. Nothing in this compact shall be construed to change any requirement or limitation on the scope of interpleader of the state in which the interpleader proceeding is pending except in relation to acquisition of personal jurisdiction.

Article 5.

Finality of judgment. No judgment obtained against any person in any proceeding to which he had become a party by reason of service of process effected pursuant to the provisions of this compact shall be subject to attack on the ground that the adjudicating court did not have personal jurisdiction over such person.

Article 6.

Enactment.

- I. This compact shall enter into force and effect as to a state one year from the date it has taken whatever action may be necessary pursuant to its required processes to make this compact part of the laws of such state and the appropriate authority of such state shall have deposited a duly authenticated copy of its statute, proclamation, order or similar official pronouncement having the force of law and embodying this compact as law with the appropriate officer or agency of each of the states party thereto. In the statute, proclamation, order or similar act by which a state adopts this compact, it shall specify the officer or agency with whom the documents referred to in this Article shall be deposited.
- II. Unless the statute, proclamation, order or similar act by which a state adopts this compact shall specify otherwise, and name the states with which the state intends to compact, such adoption shall apply to all other states then

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

CHAP. 245

party to or who may subsequently become party to this compact. In the event that a state shall enter this compact with some states but not with others, the deposit of documents required by subsection I of this Article shall be effected only with those states to which the adopting state specifies an intention to be bound.

Article 7.

Withdrawal.

- I. This compact shall continue in force and remain binding on a party state until such state shall withdraw therefrom. To be valid and effective, any withdrawal must be preceded by a formal notice in writing of one year from the appropriate authority of that state. Such notice shall be communicated to the same officer or agency in each party state with which the notice of adoption was deposited pursuant to Article 6 of this compact. In the event that a state wishes to withdraw with respect to one or more states, but wishes to remain a party to this compact with other states party thereto, its notice of withdrawal shall be communicated only to those states with respect to which withdrawal is contemplated.
- II. Withdrawal shall not be effective as to service of process accomplished pursuant to this compact prior to the actual date of withdrawal.
- III. Any state receiving a notice of adoption from another state may by action of its executive head within a year from the receipt of such notice in the manner provided for withdrawal in subsection I of this Article specify its intention not to be bound to the state depositing such notice and such adoption thereupon shall not be binding upon the state so acting.

Article 8.

Severability and construction. The provisions of this compact shall be severable and if any phrase, clause, sentence or provision of this compact is declared to be contrary to the constitution of any participating state, or in the case of a component governmental unit, to the constitution of the state of which it is a part, or the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance is held invalid, the validity of the remainder of this compact and the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance shall not be affected thereby; provided that if this compact shall be held invalid or contrary to the constitution of any government participating therein the compact shall remain in full force and effect as to the remaining governments and in full force and effect as to the government affected as to all severable matters. It is the intent that the provisions of this compact shall be reasonably and liberally construed.

- Sec. 2. Secretary of State as receiving officer. The Secretary of State is hereby designated as the officer to receive all documents deposited pursuant to Articles 6 and 7 of the interpleader compact. The Secretary of State is also directed hereby to act as the repository for all such documents and to keep and make available upon request a complete list of the states with which this State is party to the interpleader compact, together with such other information as may be in his possession concerning the status of such compact in respect to enactment and withdrawals therefrom.
- Sec. 3. Duties of Governor. As used in subsection III of Article 7 of the interpleader compact, the phrase "executive head" shall mean the Governor of

CHAP. 247

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

this State. In the event that the Governor shall take any action pursuant to subsection III of Article 7 of such interpleader compact, he shall promptly notify the Secretary of State and shall deposit with him copies of any and all official communications and documents relating to such action. The Governor shall take appropriate action pursuant to subsection III of Article 7 of the interpleader compact so as not to become party thereto with any state not recognized by the United States of America or with any state the features of whose legal system make the equitable operation of said compact impracticable.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 246

AN ACT Relating to Burial Expenses Under Old Age Assistance Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 295, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 295 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Upon the death of a beneficiary, the State shall have a claim against his estate, enforceable in the probate court, for all amounts paid to him under the provisions of sections 276 to 297, inclusive. Such claim shall have priority over all unsecured claims against such estate, except:

- I. Administrative expenses, including probate fees and taxes;
- II. Expenses of the last sickness and burial expenses;
- III. Funeral expenses, not exceeding \$400, exclusive of clergymen's honorarium and cemetery expenses.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 247

AN ACT Relating to Expenses of Persons Committed to State Prison for Safekeeping.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 148, § 33, amended. The last sentence of section 33 of chapter 148 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following sentence enacted in place thereof:

'The county committing such person to the State Prison for safekeeping shall be liable to the State for each such person, a proportional amount of the over-all inmate per capita cost per day based on previous year.'